DRS 100% 57,141 10,741,238 10,684,097

Figure 2: Different DRS scenarios

Figure 3: DRS related costs to clean-up the bottles from the beaches

Results

   ■   7Efficiency of beach clean-ups and deposit refund schemes (DRS) to avoid
damages from plastic pollution on the tourism sector in Cape Town, South Africa

Cost efficiency of clean beaches
Table 3 shows the efficiency of combining the
different systems, with the efficiency being
calculated as ‘benefits/costs’ or ‘avoided loss
for the tourism sector/costs of the system’. The

8   ■

Results

even under these scenarios, the beach cleaning
solutions are still efficient, as the avoided losses
are higher than every rand spent on reducing
the number of plastic bottles on beaches.

In summary, to clean beaches, beach clean-
ups are more efficient if implemented along

with a DRS. The cost efficiency increases as the
DRS return rates increase. At the same time,
the efficiency will decrease as fewer tourists
are affected by beach litter and as the tourists’
sensitivity decreases.

Table 4: Total Cost Efficiency of beach clean-ups and DRS with varied tourists’ sensitivity
Change in tourists’ sensitivity towards beach litter (%)

DRS Scenario 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10% 0%

Total Cost Efficiency

Without DRS 654 575 503 431 359 287 215 144 72 0

DRS74% 749 659 576 494 412 329 247 165 82 0

DRS87% 770 677 593 508 423 339 254 169 85 0

DRS94% 782 688 602 516 430 344 258 172 86 0

DRS100% 793 697 610 523 436 348 261 174 87 0

10   ■

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/349140134_The_Marine_Plastic_Litter_Issue_A_Social-Economic_Analysis
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/349140134_The_Marine_Plastic_Litter_Issue_A_Social-Economic_Analysis
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/349140134_The_Marine_Plastic_Litter_Issue_A_Social-Economic_Analysis
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0025-326X(01)00139-4
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0025-326X(01)00139-4
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0025-326X(99)00087-9
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0025-326X(99)00087-9
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-16510-3_16
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.marpolbul.2014.02.021